METRO VANCOUVER REGIONAL DISTRICT AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 1373, 2023

A Bylaw to Amend "Metro Vancouver Regional District Air Quality Management Fees Regulation Bylaw No. 1330, 2021"

WHEREAS:

- A. Metro Vancouver Regional District has enacted the "Metro Vancouver Regional District Air Quality Management Fees Regulation Bylaw No. 1330, 2021";
- B. That Bylaw contemplates the establishment and payment of fees; and
- C. The Board of the Metro Vancouver Regional District wishes to amend the "Metro Vancouver Regional District Air Quality Management Fees Regulation Bylaw No. 1330, 2021".

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the Metro Vancouver Regional District enacts as follows:

Citation

1. The official citation of this bylaw is "Metro Vancouver Regional District Air Quality Management Fees Regulation Amendment Bylaw No. 1373, 2023".

Amendment of Bylaw

- 2. "Metro Vancouver Regional District Air Quality Management Fees Regulation Bylaw No. 1330, 2021" (the "Bylaw") is amended as follows:
 - a) The definition "global warming potential" in section 5 of the Bylaw is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "global warming potential" means the 100-year global warming potential of a greenhouse gas, as listed in the most recent Working Group 1 Contribution (The Physical Science Basis) to the most recent Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, all as corrected from time to time;
 - b) The definition "non-photoreactive volatile organic compounds" in section 5 of the Bylaw is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "non-photoreactive volatile organic compounds" means any volatile organic compounds:
 - (a) listed as exclusions under "Volatile organic compounds that participate in atmospheric photochemical reactions" in Schedule 1 (List of Toxic Substances) of the *Canadian Environmental Protection Act, 1999*, S.C. 1999, c. 33, as amended from time to time, except methane; or
 - (b) as determined by the district director;

61365392 Page 1 of 2

Read a first, second, and third time this day of	2013
Adopted this 24 day of Narabar	2233

George V. Harvie, Chair

Dorothy Shermer, Corporate Officer

Page 2 of 2